WG Software Development Forum (SDF) - 26 June 2018

Agenda Item 5


On-Line Personalised Assessments
Confirmation required on the following data question:
1. Are all staff details recorded and maintained in the school MIS system?
Response from SDF:  the process may vary from one school to another, however for SIMS the system is already developed to allow the school to record this information if they chose to.
2. Does each individual staff have a teacher category assigned to them?
Response from SDF:  the process may vary from one school to another, however for SIMS the system is already developed to allow the school to record this information if they chose to.
3. Teacher category values, is this defined as a drop down list?
Response from SDF: teacher category values are defined as those listed in the CBDS eg
	HT
	Head teachers

	AC
	Acting head teachers

	DH
	Deputy head teachers

	AS
	Assistant head teachers

	QT
	other Qualified teachers

	OT
	Other teachers (not QTS status but not 'unqualified' i.e. those covered by Education Specified Work and Registration)

	TT
	Trainees on Initial Teacher Training courses

	FA
	Foreign language assistants

	PT
	Peripatetic teachers in school on enumeration date

	PS
	Permanent supply teacher (other than any entered in above categories) (nursery schools only)



4. Is the teacher category a mandatory data item?
Response from SDF: teacher category is not a mandatory data item, however this is reported on as part of the PLASC data collection
5. Is this information recorded in the MIS system now?
Response from SDF:  It may be recorded in the LAs systems
6. Any issues/concerns as to why we can’t collect this information now?  Assumption that the new provisioning tool client has been configured to do this.
[bookmark: _GoBack]Response from SDF:  Providing the provision tool is configured correctly, the data will be pulled through.  The new provisioning tool client has not configured to do this at present.  AT to investigate if this can be done in time for September 2018.  Teacher Centre has expressed concerns and potential risk to introduce a new data item as this time considering the tool has only just been rollout with some teething problem.  LA representation also expressed concerns over the rollout of the new client and then only give 3 weeks to ensure everything have been installed and set up correctly.  More advance notice required!   
7. Gender data item, is this mandatory?
Response from SDF:  Yes
If we need a list of all headteacher (name, surname, schoolID, school name, hwb username), what is the best way of getting this information?
Response from SDF: it was advised that AT contact all local authorities for the information as they would already hold this information and in some case include the Hwb email address/username.
From the recent trial the following list of School has gender is missing. 
	DfES Number
	School Name
	Learners w/ blank gender

	6693300
	St Mary's Catholic Primary School (Llanelli)
	140

	6692390
	Ysgol Bryn Teg
	149

	6692183
	Ysgol Gymraeg Teilo Sant
	132

	6692135
	Ysgol Gymraeg Ffwrnes
	229

	6692042
	Ysgol Gynradd Saron
	164

	6682386
	Pembroke Dock Community School
	393

	6672361
	Ysgol Gymunedol Plascrug
	259

	6672281
	Ysgol Gymunedol Gynradd Aberaeron
	128

	6663016
	Forden C.I.W. School
	51

	6662148
	Ysgol Dafydd Llwyd
	122

	6662075
	Presteigne C.P. School
	108

	6662040
	Penygloddfa C.P. School
	216



